BY THE 2009 ACQUISITION

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group as enlarged by the

2009 Acquisition (the “2009 Enlarged Group”) for the period ended 31 March 2009 prepared by the

Directors to illustrate the effect of the 2009 Acquisition, which is extracted from Appendix III of the

circular of the Company dated 31 August 2009, for illustration purposes only, based on the judgments

and assumptions of the Directors. Shareholders are advised to read in conjunction with such circular

of the Company for more information regarding the 2009 Acquisition.

- VII-17 -

APPENDIX VII FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF 2009 TARGET PRC

1. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE 2009 ENLARGED
GROUP

  The  The  The
The Group 2009 Target  2009 Target  2009 Target   Pro forma

for the  BVI for the  HK for the  PRC for the   2009 Enlarged
year ended  year ended   period ended  year ended   Group for the
 31 March  31 December   31 December  31 December  Pro forma   year ended 31

 2009  2008  2008  2008  adjustments   March 2009
HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Note 1.1  Note 1.2

Revenue 31,335  –  –  –   31,335

Cost of sales (30,774) –  –  –   (30,774)

Gross profit 561  –  –  –   561

Other income and gains 6,147  –  –  1   6,148

General and

administrative

expenses (16,275) (16) (6) (92)   (16,389)

Finance costs (40) –  –  –  (2,515) (4,091 ) (6,646)

Loss before tax (9,607) (16) (6) (91 )   (16,326)

Income tax expense (355) –  –  –   675  320

Loss for the
year/period (9,962) (16) (6) (91 )   (16,006)

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the 2009 Enlarged Group:

1.1 The adjustment reflects the imputed interest expense of approximately HK$2,515,000 on the convertible bonds

issued as part of the final consideration for the 2009 Acquisition, as if the 2009 Acquisition had been completed

and the convertible Bonds were issued by the Company at the commencement of the period reported on. For the

purpose of the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement, the imputed interest expense

[…]

additional registered capital of an aggregated amount of approximately HK$5,920,000 had been fully
contributed).

On completion of the 2009 Acquisition, the fair value of the consideration and the net identifiable assets and
liabilities of the 2009 Target Group will have to be assessed. Since the actual fair values of the assets, liabilities
and contingent liabilities of the 2009 Target Group on completion of the 2009 Acquisition would be different
from their estimated fair values used in the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet
presented above, the actual financial position arising from the 2009 Acquisition might be materially different
from the financial position.

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  The  The  The
  2009 Target  2009 Target  2009 Target  Pro forma 2009

The Group  BVI for  HK for  PRC for  Enlarged Group
for the year   the year  the period  the year  for the year

ended 31  ended 31   ended 31  ended 31  ended 31
March  December  December  December  Pro forma March

2009  2008  2008 2008 adjustments 2009
HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Notes 1.1  Note 3.1  Note 3.2

   & 1.2

Operating activities
Loss before tax (9,607) (16) (6) (91 ) (6,606)   (16,326)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 40  –  –  –  6,606   6,646

Interest income (1,321 ) –  –  (1 )   (1,322)

Depreciation 293  –  –  –   293

Equity-settled

share-based

payments expenses 1,560  –  –  –   1,560

Operating cash flows

before movements in

working capital (9,035) (16) (6) (92)   (9,149)

Trade and

other receivables (59,167) –  –  (1 )   (59,168)

- VII-22 -

APPENDIX VII FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF 2009 TARGET PRC

  The  The  The
  2009 Target  2009 Target  2009 Target  Pro forma 2009

The Group  BVI for  HK for  PRC for  Enlarged Group
for the year   the year  the period  the year  for the year

ended 31  ended 31   ended 31  ended 31  ended 31
March  December  December  December  Pro forma March

2009  2008  2008 2008 adjustments 2009
HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

   Notes 1.1  Note 3.1  Note 3.2

   & 1.2

Amount due from

a shareholder –  –  –  73   73

Amounts due from

minority shareholders 733  –  –  –   733

Amount due to a director –  16  7  –   23

Amount due to a shareholder –  –  –  11   11

Trade and other payables 15,562  –  –  3   15,565

Cash (used in)/

generated by operations (51,907) –  1  (6)   (51,912)

Interest received 1,321  –  –  1   1,322

Net cash (used in)/

generated by

operating activities (50,586) –  1  (5)   (50,590)

Investing activities
Payment of the

estimated costs
directly attributable
to the Acquisition –  –  –  –   (2,800)   (2,800)

Cash and cash
equivalents of the
Target Group acquired –  –  –  –   443  443

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (29) –  –  –   (29)

Exploration and
evaluation costs paid –  –  –  (327)   (327)

Net cash used in
investing activities (29) –  –  (327)   (2,713)

- VII-23 -

APPENDIX VII FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF 2009 TARGET PRC

  The  The  The
  2009 Target  2009 Target  2009 Target  Pro forma 2009

The Group  BVI for  HK for  PRC for  Enlarged Group